State of Louisiana

JOHN BEL EDWARDS
GOVERNOR

MEMORANDUM
September 9, 2016
To: Reneé McKee, Project Support

Through: Garvin Pittman, Project Manager m

Through: John Troutman, Regional Operations Manager .

Through: Peter Hopkins, P.E., Engineer Supervisor P f’/

From: Luke Prendergast, P.E., Construction Manager L_/Q
Subject: Bayou Bonfouca Marsh Creation Project (PO-104)
Purchase Order # 2000198127
Change Order #1

Enclosed for processing is Change Order #1 to amend the contract for the above referenced project.
See enclosure for a detailed description of the change order. This change order will increase the
contract price from $16,842,116.85 to $16,864,616.85. This increase of $22,500 would allow for the
addition of bid item #12, Instrumented Settlement Plates (3 quantity) and a reduction of bid item #6,
Settlement Plates (3 quantity). The change order will not change the contract time. The change order
is recommended by the Project Engineer and Construction Manager and has been signed by the
contractor, Weeks Marine.

Please apply to:

Fund Center: 109F00000 CPRA Capital Outlay Federal

Fund: C57155000A CWPPRA

WBS: C.170104.5 Bayou Bonfouca Marsh Creation — Construction Phase
Grant: C109020152.11 Bayou Bonfouca MC

G/L Acct: 5710602 Capital Projects — Construction

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact Luke Prendergast at 504-280-
1005.

Cc:  Shannon Haynes
Contract File

New Orleans Regional Office
2045 Lakeshore Drive ® CERM Building Suite 308 ® New Orleans, Louisiana 70122
(504) 280-4065 e Fax (225) 280-4066 @ http://www.coastal.la.gov
An Equal Opportunity Employer




CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

OWNER: Coastal Protection and Restoration Authonty (CPRA)
CONTRACTOR Weeks Marine, Inc. (WMI)
PROJECT: Bayou Bonfouca Marsh Creation Project (PO-104)

PURCHASE ORDER NO: 2000198127

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents:

e Increase in Contract Price due to the addition of Bid [tem No. 12, “Instrumented Settlement
Plates.” Three (3) Instrumented Settlement Plates will be installed in Marsh Creation Area 2 at a
cost of $30,000.00.

e Reduction in Contract Price for Bid Item 6, “Settlement Plates” from $20,000.00 to $12,500.00
due to a corresponding decrease of three (3) Settlement Plates in Marsh Creation Area 2.

Description:

The Contractor (WMI) will provide all necessary materials, equipment, and labor to fabricate and install
three (3) instrumented settlement plates in accordance with the attached plans and specifications. WMI
will provide on-site transportation for all CPRA and consultant personnel ancillary to the installation and
monitoring of the instrumented settlement plates during construction of the PO-104 project.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):
» Summary of Change Order No. |
e Revised Plan Sheets 12A & 15
e Technical Specification TS-251 INSTRUMENTED SETTLEMENT PLATES

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Time

Original Contract Price $16,342,116.85 |Original Contract Time (calendar days) 363

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Net Increase (Decrease) from previous

Change Orders $0.00 {Change Orders (days) 0
HC ontract Time prior to this Change Order

Contract Price prior to this Change Order $16,842,116.85 |(calendar days) 363

Net [ncrease (Decrease) of this Change n.\e’et Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

Order $22,500.00 [(days) 0
Contract Time with this Change Order

Contract Price with this Change Order §16,864,616.85 [(calendar days) 163

This change order does not release the Contractor from any of his contract obligations.

RECOMMENDED: RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED:

Y S/ %/ Voe—ny M J
Engineer, CPRA fonqimctzon Manager. CPRA Contractor, WMI
Date: ?Z 7/10/6 _____ Date: C\/'—ij ZOolG Datc:__(/'a’;"/(" o




7 Jo 7 28eg

00'00S°TT $ 19pI() 98ULT ) SIY) JO ASEIIDU] JAN

00°00S°L - $ JUNOULY 3S8a1da(] [BI10L

00°000°0€ $ JUNOULY 9SBAIoU] (210,

007005 S 0070057 $ S 3 HOVA So7% ] TUBWRIRS 5
§318[ JUSWIA[)}OS

00°000°0€ $ | 00°000°0T $ € 0 HOVH pajuswnysuy Al

INNONWY | ILNNONWV ALILNVNO | ALLLNVNO ‘ON

ASVHIAOHA | HSVHAYONI | dOd LINA | ddISNav | TVNIDRMO LINI NOILATIDSHAd | WHLI

I 'ON YHAMO HONVHD 40 AMVINIANS




0F 40 VL FIRHES Al SANAVH NONNVHS A8 GIAONdV FAUNODSLIVIN O30 A8 GANDISH _

LSOV HINVHS AH NMVHC

-
3

MUY awva | Aaw

0104 WAHNAN LYHONL TVHIAT

1080L VNV z:Z:

LA v
ALTIOHLNOY ZO_H<-Oan§
ANV NOILLDILOYUd TVLSVOD

LFOW NOLLVAE) HEAVIN
YINOANOH NOAVH

saveaa

DAd SO HFLHAD HONOHKL Fdid HON 5 1

AI00V ONV §3did WON .52 TV Q3A0WIM| BL0ZE2R0 | 2

om

NV 04 170010 A300¥ | 3102-90-20

ONNOYD ONILSIXT — —

LYW 3L3HONOD Q3LVINDILEY ==
Oidavd 3TLX3L03D NIAOM-NON E==3
T4 NOILYZHO Hevin 7]

IO INTFWNIYINOD NAH I HYE 0]

aN3O3T

'SIN3WITI 113D NIHO 3AVH TTVHS SLVIN 31IHONOD A3V INOILLEY 2
MO INSWNIVLINOD N3HLEYS JHL S0 NOLLONELSNOD

FHL H314V A3TIVLSNI 39 TIVHS S1YIN F1IUONOCD QILVINDILLEY  E

‘SHLON

JDS OL ION
NOILD3S IMIA LNIWNIVLNOD
NIHLYVI Q3HOWHY TVIIdAL

HLONIT IVIA
TIWH3A0 002
/ \

SINYYA —=

/ OldEv2 3LX3103D
\ NIAOM-NON
/

LVIN LFHONOD 03 LV INOILEY

S3VA 13 WOLLO8g

SHILIW0ZTId LNIOd JARA ‘\ﬁ/ll Ly

™,

N
AN

('dAL) SQ0OY LNIOd 3AMA S ~—~__
]
(dAL) HOLDANNOD 3w OL TN ]

]

S3AIHVA NOILVAITI WOLLOE — = — — -

a31vH0443d 'Ia e —
(AL gvHLS

‘07314 IHL NI Y3INIONS JHL Ad

Q3NINYILIA 111430 3L OL 3aVHO MO39 3did ONVLS JAIRO OL HOLOVHINOD 2

“HOLOVHINOD WOYHH GONYLISISSY HLIM 71314 3HL NI S3LY1d

LNIWITLL3S OLNO NOILYINIWNYLSNI TIVLSNI OL VHdD "NOILVINIWNELSNI
3MND0Hd ONY S3LVId INIWITLLIS FLVIIMEYH TIVHS HOLIVHINGD 't
g

37WIS OL 1ON
3LY1d LNFWITLLI3S
Q3LNIWNHULSNI

M3IA 371408d

— (0% 3INAIHOS) 3did 13318
| \ ‘WON .G'L - 3did ANYLS ONOT 21
(z 310N
33s}
S3-VA

~— LINONOD

\\ YILNID NI IT0H 5282
HLIM 31Y1d b/ X 9 X9

—{IONASNYHL ONY T130 FUNSSIed

| — ) \
Tmavo 1 (3A1¥1d 40 WOLLOG ANY dOL)
| H313N0Z3id QTEM SNONNILNOD LOL/E
og . SONZHLOH NO SdvD
C30VIVHL-NON “HLOTO {0v 3INAIHOS) 3did TITLS WON .§Z - HISIY
SHIM HLIM 034300
ANY ONVS HLIM G311
(0¥ 3INAIHIS) Tdid DA l - SEIEVD SAVSHILNI

_. _~—T3M SNONNILNOD 8L/E
%

Wl

SH313W0Z3Id
INIOd
INHD ——,

‘(0r 3INAIHOS) Jdid
T133LS WON WZF - DNISNOH

///

AT R —a1vid s Aa via Lz
LY BUE (06 LY U30VdS b dAL 3A Qvd

4

\ ./l - -

* \ wm \ Mww LA TENNHO'S
dOL NG 03QVINHL

\

/ln-(U JAd A3aVaYHL

M3IA NVd

\>

A (0¥ 3INA3HOS) 3did OAd
/ a3LVHO4E3d VIO €

L —HIONASNYHL

1130 JHNSS3Hd
/ (0¥ 3INA3HIS) 3did
“— 13315 WON.E} - DNISNOH
(0¥ 3INA3IHIS) 3did

/I — 13315 'WON .2 - H3s
~bIE X9 %.9°d




OF A0 §1 LIHHS “H'd 'NOIHAAOL S8 AH AHAQHd Y Hd "SHNAVH NONNVHS -Af GANDISAA _ TLLNVO LLSIM A€ NMVEA A9 NOILINIS3a alva

9107 AYVNUETS ALVA POI-0d WAGWNAN
i Ao Ty 10802 YNVISINOT ION0Y NOLVE S 7952945 531v13 | gromem | v
FOI-0d SHAHINAN LOATOWA ALVLS AT TR 02 e en
oM 90z/9L E
LNOAYT ATAUNS ALMOHINY NOILVIOLSHY J0 N SLI5NVEL 0300V
L2Hr0¥d NOLLVIHD HSIVIN OM | HIE SO NIHLYVE AWvaOdwal aaaay | awesr | z
NOLIRISNOS VONOANOH NOAYE ANV NOILLOHLOY¥d TVLSVOD = T ETT I

B

| 9n1d NEH1YY3 AdvHOdWAL
SIS IavHD W ; 2 : Lt e i
; = " e sl e  3NI3dId SNITI0D .9k
INIWNNOW ASAMNS ¥ : : T ! 7
SAUVId INSWITLLIS 5]
ANMAId — W —
LO3SNVHL AIAMNS ----=-

aN3o31
‘03 LNINNYLSNI 38 TIVHS
ANV '2dS ‘9dS S3LYId INFWI1LLIS TR S % b
“S3MIA INTWNIYLINGD fintin ! ¢ /B V3V NOLLYIND HSHYA!
NIHL¥V3 3HL 40 301 T ! } 14 e

30ISLNO 2HL OL ANITIHOHS THL Hiti ! i : i
WOMH ONZLX3 ONY SHOQINHOD
3H1 40 HLOIM THL SSOHOY
ATN3A3 030VdS SLOISNVYL
33UHL IAVH TIVHS SHOAIMOD (8228 gCe ganagscs i MUY ;

INIWAIND3 ANV INN3did . i ] e R ; £ EOOHE0o NS
“SNOILYOIHIDAJS - g R ! : : 1 Kmm._m_.._*:.ui\ém,
JHLOLONIQHODDY | i g > RlAdLE
Q3HIYA ONY OIATANNS 3 = INFWNDITY \ ] :

38 TIVHS JHNLONYELSYHANI 1TV e 3ANIT3dId

o ] T R e ¥ HOQRIYOD LNIWAINDT
o S A + i d - ANV INI3dId

o) 3 g
39N434 34Na UM

; o
£ HOAKYOO LINIWINDS ANV INIT3dId

£L
Ll
s €
Ll 4
3 ¥E L
ALLLNYND vINY
] NOLLYIYO HSUVI

SIMVYLS IAVHO

mm‘mcw”mﬁmm B.Emn_vm
| Moscecarss [ersorses e g wsvo e (VOB TESL 008
ONLLSYI ONIHLHON :
S3ILVNIQYOOD
31V1d INIW3TLL3S
Q31LNIWNYLSNI

LE'IZ0'8kLE | easskers
8Y'2L8'BYLE | LLUBZEYD
| [ rvesrie | zezezioen
| | _trEez'orsi’e | 19'9Z1'9E9 ) it S § & | : peE
SLSL0LPLE | SLIeLZeg = ; i 4 : B WA 2 T SN - WERY MOXNOE DN11d
ONILSVI | ONIHINON : o '
S3LVNIQHOO0D

m._.<|_n_._.szm.__._.._.m_m
= =




TS-251 INSTRUMENTED SETTLEMENT PLATES

251.1 Scope: The Contractor shall furnish all of the materials, labor and equipment

necessary to construct, install, survey and maintain three (3) instrumented
settlement plates in accordance with the Plans and these Specifications.

Materials: The base plate for each settlement plate shall be fabricated with a six
(6) foot by six (6) foot by one-fourth (1/4) inch thick steel plate. A two and
seven-cighths (2-7/8) inch diameter hole shall be drilled or cut through the center
of the base plate for installation of the riser pipe. The heads of four (4) one-eighth
(1/8) inch diameter by one (1) inch long stainless steel bolts shall be tack-welded
onto the top of the base plate for installation of the pressure cell as shown on the
Plans.

The riser pipe for cach settlement plate shall be two and one-half (2.5) inch
nominal diameter Schedule 40 steel pipe that is ten (10.0) feet long. The riser
shall be inserted two (2) feet through the hole in the center of the base plate and
welded using a 3/16" continuous fillet.

63




The housing for the multiplexer/node on each settlement plate shall be fabricated
from a twelve (12) inch long section of twelve (12) inch diameter Schedule 40
steel pipe. The top of the housing shall be fitted with a non-threaded PVC cap.
The bottom of the housing shall be fabricated from twelve (12) inch diameter by
three-sixteenths (3/16) inch thick steel plate. A one and one-half (1.5) inch
diameter hole shall be drilled four (4) inches from the center of the housing plate
for installation of the instrumentation cables. The bottom of the housing plate
shall be welded to the top of the riser pipe and housing pipe using a three-
sixteenths (3/16) inch continuous fillet.

A three (3) inch diameter perforated PVC Schedule 40 pipe that is eight (8.0) feet
long shall be fastened to the riser pipe using plastic wire straps. PVC threaded
caps and fittings shall be attached to either end of the pipe. Twenty (20) Mesh T-
304 sixteen-thousandths (0.016) inch stainless steel wire cloth shall be wrapped
around the outside of the pipe and fastened with plastic wire straps. The pipe
shall be filled with sand having a gradation equal to 100% retained by the No. 18
sieve (1 mm),

The Engineer shall be allowed to inspect the instrumented settlement plates and
verify that the instrumentation can be properly installed a minimum of one (1)
month prior to installation.

Zinc Coating: A zinc coating shall be applied in a manner and thickness quality
conforming to ASTM A 123. In any case where the zinc coating becomes
damaged, the damaged area shall be re-galvanized with a suitable low-melting
zin¢c base alloy as recommended by the American Hot-Dip Galvanizers
Association. One coat of a vinyl wash primer followed by a red top coat shall be
applied over the zinc coat. All painting shall conform to the latest edition of the
LA DOTD Standard Specification Section 811 and 1008, or approved equivalent.

Instrumentation: The instrumentation shall be delivered to the Engineer a
minimum of one (1) month prior to installation of the instrumented settlement
plates and shall become the property of the Owner upon delivery. The Engineer
shall install the instrumentation concurrent with the installation of the settlement
plates in the field by the Contractor. The instrumentation shall include the
following:

251.4.1 Three (3) vibrating wire earth pressure cells/transducers with fourteen (14)

foot cables (Geokon Model 4810-170KPA, or approved equal);

251.4.2 Three (3) vibrating wire piezometers with eleven (11) foot cables (Geokon

Model 4500AL-70KPA, or approved equal);

[.4.3 Three (3) vibrating wire drive point piezometers with twenty-five (25) foot
long cables (Geokon Model 4500DP-1-170KPA, or approved equal);

64




2
th

(3]
n

723

25

1.4.4 "Three (3) vibrating wire drive point piezometers with twenty-nine (39) foot
cables (Geokon Model 4500DP-1-170KPA, or approved equal);

1.4.5 Fifteen (13), five (5) foot long drive point rods with nine (9) male-to-male
connectors (Geokon Model 4500DP-2, or approved equal);

1.4.6 One (1) wireless data acquisition network supervisor with antenna extender
(Geokon Model 8800-2-2A, or approved equal),

1.4.7 Three (3) wireless data acquisition sensor nodes with antenna extenders
(Geokon Model 8800-1-2A, or approved equal);

251.4.8 Three (3) eight (8) channel multiplexers (Geokon Model 8800-8-1. or

approved equal);

251.4.9 Three (3) two (2) foot multiplexer cables (Geokon Model 8032-5v & 05-

37512-E. or approved equal);

251.4.10 Fourteen (14) D-size 3.6 volt, 17Ah lithium batteries;

2515

Installation: The instrumented settlement plates shall be installed at locations
approved by the CPRA Engineer a minimum of two (2) weeks prior to fill
placement in order for the CPRA Engineer to install the instrumentation. Leveling
of the base plate shall be accomplished by removing the minimum amount of
carth necessary to produce a level foundation. Leveling of the base plate by the
addition of any material will not be permitted.

Monitoring: The Engineer shall be responsible for programming the data logger to
obtain measurements from the pressure cell throughout placement of fill until one
(1) month after fill placement is complete. The Contractor shall provide boat
transportation to the Engineer in order to access the data logger at any time during
this monitoring period.

Maintenance: The Contractor shall maintain all settlement plates until Acceptance
of the marsh creation arcas. Damages to settlement plates and associated
instrumentation shall be immediately repaired or replaced and resurveyed by the
Contractor at no expense to the Owner.

Ratio of Effort: Ninety (90) percent of the Contract cost for this bid item will be
paid to the Contractor after installation of the instrumented settlement plates. The
remaining ten (10) percent will be paid to the Contractor upon Acceptance of the
marsh creation areas.

65




251.9 Measurement of Payment: Payment shall be made for the Contract lump sum
price for “Instrumented Settlement Plates”. Payment shall constitute full
compensation for furnishing the material, labor, equipment and other incidentals
related to this item of the Work. No payment shall be made for instrumented
settlement plates that are rejected or damaged due to fault or negligence by the
Contractor,

66




